

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Plaintiff*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant*

---

—  
**Before the Special Master**  
**Gregory E. Maggs**  
—

MEMORANDUM FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION  
TO ALASKA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
COUNT II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

---

Theodore B. Olson

*Solicitor General*

Edwin S. Kneedler

*Deputy Solicitor General*

Jeffrey P. Minear

*Assistant to the Solicitor General*

Gary B. Randall

Bruce M. Landon

Michael W. Reed

*Trial Attorneys*

*United States Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. Alaska’s Supposed Bays Are Straits Separating Islands .....	3
A. Alaska’s Proposed Assimilation Theory Is Flawed .....	4
1. Alaska does not properly identify the intervening waters .....	6
2. Alaska does not properly assess the depth and utility of the intervening waters ...	11
B. Alaska’s Application Of Assimilation Principles To The Features In This Case Is Mistaken .....	13
1. Mitkof, Kupreanof, and Kuiu Islands are not one land-form, nor are they part of the mainland .....	14
a. Kuiu Island cannot be assimilated to Kupreanof Island .....	15
b. Kupreanof Island cannot be assimilated to the mainland directly or through Mitkof Island .....	16
c. The proposed island-complex cannot be assimilated to the mainland .....	20
2. Kurzof Island cannot be assimilated to Baranof Island .....	22
3. Dall Island cannot be assimilated to Prince of Wales Island .....	23
C. Additional Considerations Preclude Entry Of Summary Judgement In Favor Of Alaska .....	24
1. The geologic origin of the islands weighs heavily against assimilation .....	24
2. “North Bay” and “South Bay” are not used as bays .....	27
3. Alaska’s approach to assimilation undermines the United States’ foreign policy interests .....	29

II. “North Bay” and “South Bay” Are Mere Curvatures Of The Coast .....	31
A. Alaska’s Formulation Of Article 7’s Indentation Test Is Flawed .....	33
1. The width-of-mouth determination measures a single line connecting the mainland-to-mainland headlands .....	33
2. The depth-of-penetration determination measures a single line from the mouth to the head of the waterbody .....	39
3. The ratio of depth-to-width must be at least one-to-one .....	40
B. Alaska’s Application Of The Indentation Test To The Features In This Case Is Mistaken .....	41
1. “North Bay” is not a juridical bay .....	41
2. “South Bay” is not a juridical bay .....	43
3. Sitka Sound is not a juridical bay .....	44
4. Cordova Bay is not a juridical bay .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan</i> , 333 U.S. 28 (1948) .....	5
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....	3
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	2, 31
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	31
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969) .....	5, 9, 11, 24, 25, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 420 U.S. 529 (1975) .....	25
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 469 U.S. 504 (1985) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989) .....	1, 10, 31, 36
<b>Statutes and rules:</b>	
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, Sept. 10, 1964., 15 U.S.T. 1606 <i>et seq.</i> , T.I.A.S. 5639 .....	1
Art. 7, 15 U.S.T. 1609 .....	5, 32, 33, 34, 42
Art. 10, 15 U.S.T. 1609 .....	5
<b>Fed. R. Civ. P.:</b>	
Rule 56(e) .....	27
Treaty To Resolve Pending Boundary Differences And Maintain The Rio Grande And Colorado Rivers As To The International Boundary, 23 U.S.T. 373 (1970) .....	7
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Hodgson & Alexander, <i>Toward an Objective Analysis of Special Circumstances</i> , <i>Law of the Sea Institute Occasional Paper No. 13</i> (Apr. 1972) .....	6, 7, 39

Miscellaneous (continued):	Page
NOS Chart 17360 .....	11
1 O’Connell, <i>The International Law of the Sea</i> (1982) .....	41
Prescott, <i>The Maritime Political Boundaries of the World</i> (1985) .....	34
Proceedings of the Alaskan Boundary Tribunal, S. Doc. No. 58-162 (2d Sess.) (1903-1904) ...	14
<i>Provisional U.S. Charts Delimiting Alaskan Territorial Boundaries, Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Commerce, 92d Cong., (May 15, 1972)</i> .....	13
3 Reed, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i> (2000) .....	6, 32, 37
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Alaska, (Alaska Report)</i> (Mar. 1996)) .....	40
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Louisiana, (Louisiana Report)</i> (July 31, 1974) .....	25, 36
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Maine, (Maine Report)</i> (Oct. Term 1983) .....	7, 9, 25, 36
Roach and Smith, <i>United States Responses To Excessive Maritime Claims</i> (1996) .....	30
Strohl, <i>The International Law of Bays</i> (1963) .....	37, 41
